Section 33 (1) (a) of the Arbitration and Conciliation 
Act, 1996), to read as given below:- 

“14.0 AWARD 

14.1 Keeping in view the findings of the AT as 
above, we the members of the AT 
unanimously make and publish the Award as 
under:- 

(a) We award a sum of Rs.3,07,76,186.83, say 
Rs.3,07,76,185/- (Rs. Three crores, seven 
lakhs, seventy six thousand, one hundred 
and eighty five only) in favour of the 
Respondent (M/s Afcon – Apil Joint 
Venture). 

(b) The Respondent is also entitled to the price 
adjustment on the amount of 
Rs.3,07,76,185/-, as admissible under the 
provisions of the Contract which works out 
to Rs.1,78,02,176/- and we award